+100 bps shift in
swap curve
(all other currencies)

- - 5 5

Government Bonds -
Asset Swaps
Government Bonds
Corporate Bonds

147
13
49

IR
Bonds &
asset swaps

Total Bonds Avg
Maturity 4.07 Y -
Longest 26.2 Y

-

+200 bps shift in
swap curve
(BGN only)
+100 bps shift in
swap curve
(all other currencies)
+100 bps increase in
Country's credit
spread

0 -8 0 -8

IR
Other
derivatives

FX Derivatives
CCIRS
IRS

267
380

25
-

+200 bps shift in
swap curve
(BGN only)
+100 bps shift in
swap curve
(all other currencies)

8 - - 8

Proprietary portfolio
of BSE-listed shares

1.8 0.18
EQ

Equity
portfolio

Equity limit: 2.0

20% drop in equity
prices across the
board

-0.11 -0.24 - 0

   Total stress test 69 -8 5 66

 Market Risk Management in Banks – Models for Analysis and Assessment  409

3. Sensitivity to market risk

The analysis of the assets and liabilities' sensitivity to market risk in the table below
shows the degree in which changes in the market interest rates, currency exchange rates,
prices of shares or exchange tradable commodities can have an adverse impact on the
bank's incomes and capital position (see Table 3).

Table 3

31.12. 20..
 Total effect

on economic
value

Direct effect
on income

report

Direct
effect on
capital

Other

Interest rates
+250 b.p. parallel shift for local currency
+200 b.p. parallel shift for other currencies 16,992 (737) (2,030) 19,759

-250 b.p. parallel shift for local currency
-50 b.p. parallel shift for Euro (11,622) 728 546 (12,896)
-25 b.p. parallel shift for other currencies

Stocks / Stock indexes  / Mutual funds
-25% price decrease (1,010) (318) (692) -
+25% price increase 1,010 318 692 -

Currency exchange rates
-25% depreciation for local currency 19,486 19,486 - -
20% appreciation for local currency (15,589) (15,589) - -

CONCLUSION

In contrast to the traditional credit risk, market risk does not arise as a result from the
inertness of the issuer or seller of financial instruments or assets. Market risk, as we have
defined it, is the risk of possible losses from the bank' balance sheet and off-balance sheet
items as a result from adverse dynamics of the market prices. The risk arises not only
from market changes, but also as a result from actions performed by market participants
which can take risk upon themselves, but can as well 'rid of' it. The increase in the poten-
tial market risk for banks is explained with the diversification of the bank's business